

No. 23-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID L. MILLER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
ANDRA LIM
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 106(a) Waives Sovereign Immunity As To All Aspects Of Section 544(b), Including The Analysis Of Whether A Transfer Is Voidable Under “Applicable Law.”	4
II. The Government’s Contrary Approach Is Both Wrong And Harmful.	7
A. The Government’s Argument Undermines Several Fundamental Bankruptcy-Law Principles.	7
1. Accepting The Government’s Position Would Thwart The Statutory Goal Of Maximizing The Bankruptcy Estate.....	8

2.	Accepting The Government's Position Would Flout The Principle Of Equality Of Distribution Among Creditors.....	12
B.	The Government's Approach Represents An Untenable Expansion of Sovereign Immunity.....	17
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re 604 Columbus Ave. Realty Trust</i> , 968 F.2d 1332 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	3, 12
<i>In re Blasingame</i> , 920 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Matter of Boerne Hills Leasing</i> , 15 F.3d 57 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Bregan v. John Stewart Company</i> , 2024 WL 695400 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2024).....	20
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn</i> , 124 B.R. 368 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1991)	12
<i>Clarke v. Rogers</i> , 228 U.S. 534 (1913)	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v.</i> <i>Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	8
<i>In re Coupon Carriers</i> , 77 B.R. 650 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	14
<i>In re DBSI</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz, 601 U.S. 42 (2024)</i>	17, 18
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, 537 U.S. 293 (2003)</i>	11
<i>FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)</i>	21, 22
<i>In re Funding Systems Asset Management, 111 B.R. 500 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1990)</i>	11
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter, 553 U.S. 474 (2008)</i>	20
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich American Ins., 547 U.S. 651 (2006)</i>	12, 13, 14
<i>Indian Towing v. United States, 350 U.S. 61 (1955)</i>	22
<i>In re Issac Leaseco, 389 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930)	12
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023)	5, 13
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018)	5
<i>In re Mammoth Mart</i> , 536 F.2d 950 (1st Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 494 B.R. 329 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	10
<i>Merit Management Group v. FTI Consulting</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018)	8, 12
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology</i> , 587 U.S. 370 (2019)	8
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	12, 13
<i>In re Petroleum Piping Contractors</i> , 211 B.R. 290 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1997).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Pharmacy Distrib. Servs.</i> , 455 B.R. 817 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011)	6
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	20, 21
<i>Quality Tooling v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941)	12
<i>In re Southern Produce Distributors</i> , 616 B.R. 667 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2020)	12
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 163 B.R. 964 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994)	11
<i>In re U.S. Lan Sys.</i> , 235 B.R. 847 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998).....	16
<i>United States Postal Service v. Flamingo Industries (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Aetna Surety</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	20
<i>In re Yahweh Ctr.</i> , 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. John L. Hayes Construction</i> , 153 N.E. 28 (N.Y. 1926).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 962 P.2d 577 (Mont. 1998)	24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. 101(27)	5
11 U.S.C. 106(a)	2, 4-7, 18, 21-23
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(5).....	21
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(2).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1)-(10)	14
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1)(B).....	14
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2).....	14
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(A).....	14
11 U.S.C. 510(a)	22, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. 544(b)	2-7, 9, 10, 13, 18, 20-22
11 U.S.C. 544(b)(1).....	4, 6
11 U.S.C. 545	23
11 U.S.C. 545(2)	23, 24
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(B).....	4
11 U.S.C. 551	11
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. 1681a(b)	17
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. 1681o(a)	17
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 Cong. Rec. 2963 (1884) (statement of Sen. Hoar).....	16
--	----

TREATISES

4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> § 507.01 (16th ed.).....	14
4 <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> § 49:1 (3d ed. 2019).....	14
4 <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> § 49:15 (3d ed. 2019).....	10, 15
4 <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> § 49:23 (3d ed. 2019).....	10
4 <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> § 63:7 (3d ed. 2019).....	5, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Alm & Jay A. Soled, <i>The Internal Revenue Code and Automobiles</i> , 14 Fla. Tax Rev. 419 (2013)	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Yiannis Bazinas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dealing with Different Creditor Stakeholder Groups</i> , 32 Norton J. of Bankruptcy L. & Practice, Issue 3 (Oct. 2023)	9
Sheldon A. Evans, <i>Interest-Based Incorporation: Statutory Realism Exploring Federalism, Delegation, and Democratic Design</i> , 170 U. Pa. L. Rev. 341 (2022)	24
Brook E. Gotberg, <i>Relational Preferences in Chapter 11 Proceedings</i> , 71 Okla. L. Rev. 1013 (2019).....	8, 10, 16
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Empty Idea of “Equality of Creditors,”</i> 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 699 (2018)	16
